

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 21-0144

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

PETER LEROY VEAL,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR CERRO GORDO COUNTY
THE HONORABLE RUSTIN DAVENPORT, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

CARLYLE D. DALEN
Cerro Gordo County Attorney

SCOTT BROWN
Assistant Attorney General

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 8

ROUTING STATEMENT.....12

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....12

ARGUMENT..... 24

I. The district court was correct that Veal failed to prove both underrepresentation and systematic exclusion for his claim that some policy or practice that changed in December 2018 had excluded African-Americans from the group of potential jurors who were selected, received summons, and appeared for jury service. ... 26

A. For claims that African-Americans were excluded by operation of jury management practices *before* the reporting stage, a quantitative analysis should include panelists who reported for jury service and were excused through challenges for cause..... 27

B. Veal’s combined jury panel contained 153 people. Five of them were African-American—or 3.27%. That is overrepresentation, which forecloses any proof of underrepresentation for prong #2. 30

C. Veal failed to establish systematic exclusion..... 30

II. The district court was correct that Veal failed to prove both underrepresentation and systematic exclusion for his claim that granting for-cause challenges to panelists with felony convictions was a violation of his fair cross-section right, under the Sixth Amendment.40

A. Even without panelists with felony convictions, the level of African-American representation on this combined jury panel was fair and reasonable.	44
B. Veal did not prove that Rule 2.18(5)(a) caused systematic exclusion of African-Americans on Webster County jury pools or jury panels.	53
C. Even if Veal could establish all three prongs of a prima facie claim under <i>Duren</i> , this claim fails because permitting challenges to panelists with felony convictions protects the probity of the jury.....	61
III. The district court was correct to rule that Veal did not preserve error on a claim about underrepresentation or exclusion of Hispanic people, and that such a claim was beyond the scope of the remand order.....	72
CONCLUSION	77
CONDITIONAL REQUEST FOR ORAL Argument	77
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979)	54, 58, 59, 62, 63, 65
<i>Ford v. United States</i> , 201 F.2d 300 (5th Cir. 1953)	29
<i>Hale v. Shoop</i> , No. 1:18-cv-504, 2021 WL 1215793 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 31, 2021).....	70
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986).....	63, 64, 66
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	62, 65
<i>United States v. Arce</i> , 997 F.2d 1123 (5th Cir. 1993).....	70
<i>United States v. Barry</i> , 71 F.3d 1269 (7th Cir. 1995)	70
<i>United States v. Boney</i> , 977 F.2d (D.C. Cir. 1992)	71
<i>United States v. Foxworth</i> , 599 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1979).....	62
<i>United States v. Greene</i> , 995 F.2d 793 (8th Cir. 1993)	70
<i>United States v. Suttiswad</i> , 696 F.2d 645 (9th Cir. 1982)	73
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 60 F.3d 1541 (11th Cir. 1995)	64
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 299 U.S. 123 (1936)	68

State Cases

<i>Bahl v. City of Asbury</i> , 725 N.W.2d 317 (Iowa 2006)	39
<i>Bangs v. Maple Hills, Ltd.</i> , 585 N.W.2d 262 (Iowa 1998)	35
<i>Brewer v. State</i> , 444 N.W.2d 77 (Iowa 1989).....	63
<i>Carle v. United States</i> , 705 A.2d 682 (D.C. 1998).....	68
<i>DeBlanc v. State</i> , 799 S.W.2d 701 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 1990)	62
<i>Griffin v. Pate</i> , 884 N.W.2d 182 (Iowa 2016)	61

<i>Hall v. Jennie Edmundson Memorial Hosp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 681 (Iowa 2012)	35
<i>In re Marriage of Davis</i> , 608 N.W.2d 766 (Iowa 2000).....	75
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	26, 72, 74
<i>Mannes v. Fleetguard, Inc.</i> , 770 N.W.2d 826 (Iowa 2009)	72
<i>Rubio v. Superior Court</i> , 593 P.2d 595 (Cal. 1979)	68
<i>Scott v. Dutton-Lainson Co.</i> , 774 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 2009)	35
<i>Sieren v. Hildreth</i> , 118 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 1962).....	29
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 402 N.W.2d 438 (Iowa 1987)	72
<i>State v. Chidester</i> , 570 N.W.2d 78 (Iowa 1997)	63, 64, 65
<i>State v. Christensen</i> , 929 N.W.2d 646 (Iowa 2019)	69
<i>State v. Fetters</i> , 562 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997).....	54, 58
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 476 N.W.2d 330 (Iowa 1991)	42, 43, 75, 76
<i>State v. Jonas</i> , 904 N.W.2d 566 (Iowa 2017).....	69
<i>State v. Lilly</i> , 930 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2019)..	26, 30, 34, 37, 43, 45, 46, 49, 50, 52, 55
<i>State v. Machia</i> , 449 A.2d 1043 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1979)	63
<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017).....	26, 43, 58
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 812 N.W.2d 654 (Iowa 2012).....	39
<i>State v. Veal</i> , 930 N.W.2d 319 (Iowa 2019)	30, 39, 45, 55, 75, 76
<i>State v. Webster</i> , 865 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2015)	69
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 264 N.W.2d 779 (Iowa 1978)	64, 66
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 659 S.W.2d 778 (Mo. 1983)	65
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 929 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 2019)	27, 42, 43, 75, 76

<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 632 N.W.2d 891 (Iowa 2001)	73
<i>Thompson v. Kaczinski</i> , 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009)	34
<i>Tucker v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 564 N.W.2d 410 (Iowa 1997).....	35
<i>Winnebago Industries v. Smith</i> , 548 N.W.2d 582 (Iowa 1996).....	43

State Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.907	73
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.915(6)(a)	61
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.18(5)(a).....	61
Iowa R. Evid. 5.407.....	35

Other Authorities

5 Am.Jur.2d <i>Appellate Review</i> § 782 (1995).....	75
James M. Binnall, <i>A Field Study of the Presumptively Biased: Is There Empirical Support for Excluding Convicted Felons from Jury Service?</i> , 36 L. & POL’Y 1 (2014).....	66
Darren Wheelock, <i>A Jury of One’s “Peers”: Felon Jury Exclusion and Racial Inequality in Georgia Courts</i> , 32 JUSTICE SYS. J. 335 (2011)	55
James M. Binnall, <i>Cops and Convicts: An Exploratory Field Study of Jurymantering</i> , 16 OHIO ST. J. CRIM. L. 221 (2018)	67
Mary R. Rose & Jeffrey B. Abramson, <i>Data, Race, and the Courts: Some Lessons on Empiricism from Jury Representation Cases</i> , 2011 MICH. ST. L. REV. 911 (2011)	33, 38
James M. Binnall, <i>Exorcising Presumptions? Judges and Attorneys Contemplate ‘Felon-Juror Inclusion’ in Maine</i> , 39 JUST. SYST. J. 4 (2018).....	68, 69
James M. Binnall, <i>Felon-Jurors in Vacationland: A Field Study of Transformative Civic Engagement in Maine</i> , 71 ME. L. REV. 71 (2018).....	66

James M. Binnall, *Summoning Criminal Desistance: Convicted Felons' Perspectives on Jury Service*, 43 L. & SOC. INQUIRY 4 (2018)..... 66

Mary R. Rose et al., *Jury Pool Underrepresentation in the Modern Era: Evidence from Federal Courts*, 15 J. EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 378 (2019)..... 37

Mark A. Musick et al., *Much Obligated: Volunteering, Normative Activities, and Willingness to Serve on Juries* 40 L. & SOC. INQUIRY 433 (2015)..... 38
